STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a Session of the Public Service
Commission held at its office
in Jefferson City on the 10th
day of September, 1997.

Director of the Division of Manufactured
Homes, Recreational Vehilicles and Modular
Units of the Public Service Commission,

Complainant,

V. CASE NO. MC-87-240

Charles W. Brune, d/b/a Brune Mobile
Sales and Quality Mobile Homes,

e e e e e e e N S e e

Respondent.

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS AND CLOSING DOCKET

On December 17, 1997, the Director of the Division of
Manufactured Homes, Recreational Vehicles and Mocdular Units (Director)
filed a Complaint against Charles W. Brune (Brune) alleging that Brune (1)
operated as a dealer in manufactured homes without being registered as a
dealer with the Commission in violation of Section 700.090, RSMo 1994,' and
Section 700.455, RSMo Supp. 1996; (2) failed to file the monthly sales
reports required from a dealer .in manufactured homes in wviolation of
Section 700.460 and 4 CSR 240-120.130; and (3) failed to comply with setup
procedures for a manufactured home in violation of Section 700.?00.3(6).
On April 14, the parties filed a Stipulation and Agreement with the
Commission, and on April 30 the Commission issued an order approving the

Stipulation and Agreement.

'y 'Al1 statutory references are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri,
1994, unless otherwise indicated.



Pursuant to paragraphs 7 and 19 of the Stipulation and
Agreement the Director agreed to file a Notice of Dismissal with Prejudice
when Brune has completed the specified repair and replacement items.
Director filed its Motion for Dismissal with Prejudice on August 25.
Director requested that the application be dismissed with prejudice to
refiling because Brune has completed all the repair and replacement iteﬁs
to the satisfaction of the Director.

The Commission has reviewed Director’s motion and finds that
the motion is reasonable and should be granted. This case shall be

dismissed and the docket closed.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:
1. That the motion of The Director of the Division of

Manufactured Homes, Recreational Vehicles and Modular Units to dismiss this

case with prejudice is granted.

2. That this case i1s dismissed with prejudice to refiling.
3. That this docket is closed.
4. That this order shall become effective on September 23,
1997.
BY THE COMMISSION
Cecil I. Wright
Executive Secretary
(S EA L)

Lumpe, Ch., Crumpton, Murray,
and Drainer, CC., concur.

ALJ: George



